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MARK BCRSUK
Attorney at Law
{(415) 922-4740 / FAX 922-1485 / CELL 264-8364
mark@borsuk.com / www.borsuk.com
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116
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Hazardous Materials Specialist -
ACHCSA e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 7
Alameda, CA 94501
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SUBJECT: 1Q04 Monitoring/SVE System Progress Report
1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498
Dear Mr. Hwang:
Attached is the 1Q04 Groundwater Monitoring/SVE Systems Progress

Report for the above site. If you have a question, please contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Moy 5

Mark Borsuk

P.S. What is your email address?
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April 30, 2004

Mr. Mark Borsuk A
1626 Vallejo St. '
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

< .

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report e
First Quarter 2004

Allright Parking
1432 Harrtson Street
Qakland, California

Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — First Quarter 2004. Presented in the report
are the first quarter 2004 activities and results, and the anticipated second quarter 2004 activities.
Attached are two additional copies for submittal to the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
(ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3305.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

ok looe flbrian-

Gretchen Hellmann
Project Engineer

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - First Quarter 2004

Cambria (2 COplGS)
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170
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Mr. Martk Borsuk
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. SAA

Ron Scheele, R.G.
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INTRODUCTION

| e On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this

Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — First Quarter 2004 for the above-referenced
‘ site (see Figure 1). Presented in this report are the first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and
remediation activities, and the anticipated second guarter 2004 activities.

FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On March 10, 2004, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. SPH was not

detected in any of the wells and groundwater samples were collected from all wells, including wells
MW-3 and MW-6 which are sampled annually. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are

presented as Appendix A. The groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to the GeoTracker
‘ database. See Appendix D for the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
! and MTBE by EPA Method 80218 by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California. The
| laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on

Figure 1 and Table 1. The analytical data was submitted to the GeoTracker database. See
‘ Appendix D for the GeoTracker electronic delivery confirmation.

| Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
‘ March 10, 2004 site visit, groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the northeast at a

| A gradient of 0.006 feet/foot. The overall gradient is consistent with previous quarters, including the
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groundwater mounding around well MW-1 that is being induced by soil vapor extraction (SVE)
operations. Depth to water and groundwater elevation data is presented in Figure 1 and Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: No SPH was detected in well MW-1 this quarter as a
result of active SVE / air sparge (AS) operations on the well. Hydrocarbon concentrations were
detected in four of the six wells. TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5, TPHg concentrations ranged from 990 micrograms per liter {pg/l.) to
22,000 pug/L with the highest concentration detected in well MW-1. Benzene concentrations ranged
from 190 pg/L to 4,800 pg/l., with the highest concentration detecied in well MW-4. MTBE was not
detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the wells. Hydrocarbon concentrations in wells
MW-1 and MW-4 are significantly less than previous quarters, and concentrations in well MW-1 are
at all-time low levels due to active remediation on the well. Hydrocarbon concentrations in wells
MW-2 and MW-3 increased slightly as compared to the previous quaster. Concentrations for all other

wells continued on the decreasing trend.

Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The SVE/AS remediation system consists of a trailer mounted, all-electric catalytic
oxidizer with heat exchanger, a positive-displacement blower belt-driven by a 10-horsepower electric
motor, an oil-less air sparge blower directly driven by a S-horsepower electric motor, and an auto
dialer connected to a phone line to provide remote notification of system status. Four coaxial
remediation wells (VES-1/AS-1, VES-2/AS-2, VES-3/AS8-3, VES-4/AS5-4) énd one former monitoring
well (MW-1) are individually connected to a central manifold in the remediation system enclosure.

See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

System Modification: To enhance the removal of SPH in well MW-1, in-well air sparging was
initiated in the well on February 6, 2004. A Va-inch diameter copper sparge tube was lowered into the
well casing approximately 3 feet below the groundwater level and scaled at the wellhead. Because
of the existing vacuum on the well casing from the SVE system, ambient air is drawn from outside
the well through the sparge tube and into the water column. This unique modification enables the
volatilization of any SPH which is subsequently removed through SVE piping. The beneficial
attributes of in-well sparging of MW-1 will be continually monitored and optimized during system

operation and maintenance (O&M) events.
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SVE/AS System Operation and Maintenance Activities: During the first quarter, Cambria performed
O&M on the SVE/AS system approximately three times per month. Individual well flow, vacuum,
and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were collected from all SVE wells and from the
catalytic oxidizer/blower (see Tables 2 and 3). Flow and pressure measurements from the air sparge
wells were also collected. Air sparge activities were turned off from Febmary 11 to March 3, 2004
while pump maintenance and repairs were made and air sparge flow gauges were cleaned. During site
visits, system operation parameters were recorded in specialized field forms for future system
optimization and agency inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
@ {(BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit

was maintained, and systemn operation parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder.

System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on
January 7, February 11, and March 24, 2004. Vapor sample resuits indicated that the catalytic
oxidizer was achieving proper destruction efficiency and was operating within BAAQMD air permit
requiremnents. Table 2 summarizes SVE system operations and analytical results. The analytical

laboratory reports from system vapor sampling are included as Appendix C.

SVE System Performance: The SVE system automatically shutdown several times during the first
quarter due to electrical service interruptions and air pressure alarms resulting from low extraction
flowrates and scasonally high groundwater levels. To increase available well screen and maximize
extraction flowrate, system vacuum levels and air sparge flowrates were reduced, and all extraction
wells remained open for the duration of the quarter. System monitoring events were performed
throughout the quarter to record hydrocarbon concentrations in individual wells for future system

optimization.

From January 7 through April 2, 2004, the SVE system operated for a total of 1,898 hours, a run-time
of approximately 92 percent. Influent vapor concentrations ranged from 760 to 3,100 parts per million
by volume {ppmv) and vapor flow rates ranged from 3.2 to 5.2 standard cubic feet per minute (see
Table 2). Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged from approximately 1.0 to 5.1 pounds per day. The
fluctuation in hydrocarbon removal rates is primarily due to lower system vacuum and hydrocarbon

concentrations in soil vapor. As of April 2, 2004, approximately 9,321 pounds of hydrocarbons have

been extracted and destroyed by soil vapor extraction activities (see graph below and Table 2).
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AS System Performance: AS activities were temporarily shut off from February 11 to March 3, 2004,
for pump maintenance and repairs. AS activities were periodically evahiated and optimized during
the quarter. Air sparging parameters were adjusted to increase hydrocarbon concentrations while
minimizing the potential for soil fracturing and offsite vapor migration. The AS system was set to
cycle each AS well between 15 and 30 minutes, and to operate only between the hours of 7 am to 6
pm to reduce system noise during the evening and early morming hours. AS injection flow rates and
intervals were adjusted during optimization events. Air pressures ranged from 1 to 11 pounds per

square inch (psi) and injection flow rates ranged from 1 to 3 cubic feet per minute (cfm).

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge all monitoring wells, check wells for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from
wells not containing SPH. As per the sampling schedule, wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5
will be sampled during the second quarter event. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg
by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. If MTBE is detected
above laboratory detection limits in any sample, confirmation analysis by EPA Method 8260 will be
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performed. Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State’s GeoTracker
Database. Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in the Groundwater
Monitoring and System Progress Report - Second Quarter 2004.

Corrective Action Activities

Systerm Modification: Based on the low hydrocarbon vapor removal rates (approximately 2-3 Ibs/day)
and high electricity usage, continued operation of a catalytic oxidizer is no longer cost effective.
@ Cambria proposes that the existing oxidizer be replaced with a more appropriate method of vapor
abatement consisting of vapor-phase carbon. The modified remediation system would be comprised
of a vacuum blower, knock-out tank, and soil vapor abatement using two 2,000 pound carbon vessels

in series. The air sparge portion of the system would remain unchanged.

This proposed system modification would significantly lower monthly operational costs by lowering
the system rental (reduced from $3,112/mo to ~$1,100/mo), utilities (reduced from $700/mo to
~$300/mo), and operation and maintenance labor by improving system reliability and uptime.

The modified SVE/AS system would continue to operate until hydrocarbon vapor removal rates reach
asymptotic levels. Cambria anticipates operation of the SVE system for approximately 12 months at

which time a request will be made to remove the remediation system.

Until agency approval is received for the proposed system modification, Cambria will continue to
perform operation and maintenance visits of the SVE/AS system approximately two to three times per
month during the second quarter of 2004. Optimization activities will include system vacuum
adjustments to maximize subsurface air flow and extraction flow rates. In-well sparging will continue
in well MW-1 to further enhance the removat of hydrocarbons. System influent and effluent vapor
samples will be collected on a monthly basis. Cambria will evaluate the performance of the

remediation system and include the results with the Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress
Report - Second Quarter 2004.
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APPENDICES

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System Site Plan

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
@ Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B - Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation
Appendix I} — Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, Californta

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC feey) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L)
MW-1 8/1/94 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - -
34.95 12421194 19.53 - 15.42 180,000 41,060 64,000 ERL 100,000 - -
3/13/95 18.66 - 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17.000 - -
6/27/95 18.20 - 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
77195 18.35 - 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 -- -
9/28/95 18.20 - 16,75 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 - -
12/20/95 19.96 -- 14.99 120,000 33,000 43,060 2,300 15,000 - -
3/26/96 19.27 - 15.68 144,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200% d
6/20/96 18.64 . -- 16.31 110,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200* -
9/26/96 19,35 - 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 13,000 ND*+ -
10/28/9¢6 19.58 -- 1537 -- - - - -- - -
12782796 19.68 - 1527 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 14,000 ND* -
3/31/97 18.80 - 16,15 160,000 24.000 35,000 1,500 13,000 ND* -
6127197 19.26 - i3.69 130,000 25,000 36,060 2,000 14,000 ND* -
9/9/97 19.70 - 1325 99,000 22,000 37,000 1,600 13,000 270* -
12/18/97 19.25 - 1570 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND":** -
3/12/98 17.52 - 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 ND*w* -
622798 18.63 - 16.32 90,060 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
9/18/98 18.60 - 16,35 190,000 25,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - --
12/23/98 19.18 - 15.77 140,000 . 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 -- -
3/29/59 18.52 - 16,43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - --
6/23199 18.60 - 16.35 20,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 -- -
9/24/99 19,08 - 15.90 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,800 - -
12/23/99 19.95 - 15.00 186,000 25,900 39,060 1,990 12,400 - -
3/21/00 1R A% - 1647 230,000 15,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 a
T30 18.95 - 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200 a
B/7/00 1945 Sheen 15.50 - - - - - -- -
12/5/00 19.90 -- 15.05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 17,000 <200 a
3/6/01 18.20 - 16.75 130,000 27,000 35,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<20} a,l
4/8/0¢ 20.14 - 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,500 {3,000 <200 a
8/27/01 21.1% - 13.76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1600 11,000 <350 a
10/25/01 21.74 - 13.23 160,000 22,000 28,000 . 1,500 10,000 <350 a
302 2139 0.41 13.85 - - - - - -- -
6/10/02 22.30 -- 12.65 210,000 30,000 51,000 3,100 22,000 <1,000*% a
34.96 9/3/02 21.40 - 13.56 2,500,000 31,000 170,000 29,000 170,000 2,500,000 a
12/22/02 20,50 - 14.46 89,000 2,600 9,300 530 28,000 =1,700 A,
1723/03 1857 - 16.39 130,000 600 1,600 <100 41,000 L liladd a,b]
6/12/03 19.1¢ 0.07 1591 - - - - - - --
1/23/03 19.42 0.07 15.5% - - - - - - -
35.37% 12/22/03 17.09 0.01 18.29 - - -~ - - - -
310/04 13.82 - 21.55 22,000 190 150 <10 5,100 <1 ac

H:\Borsuk - Qakland\GM\2004\Bersek 1Q04\Groundwater Concetitrations Page 1 of 7




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) {feer) (feet) (feet) eg'l)
MWw-2 8/1/94 - -~ - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - --
3518 12/21/94 19.91 - 15.27 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - -
3/13/95 19.15 - 1603 500 9,200 23,008 7,000 16,000 - -
627/%5 18.74 - 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 -- --
/185 18.80 -- 16.38 120,060 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 -
/28/%5 19.30 - 15.88 110,000 23000 | 29,000 2,500 11,400 - --
12/20/95 20.24 - 14,54 83,000 980 1,8G0 2,206 1G,000 - --
3/26/96 19.68 - 15.49 156,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200 d
BDBG 1920 - 15.93 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200* -
9/26/96 19.80 -- 15.38 150,080 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND** -
10/28/96 20.18 - 15,00 - - -~ -- -- - -
12/12/96 2017 - 15.01 58,000 3,100 11,000 1,70G 8,100 20+ -
331497 19.67 -~ 15.51 38,000 6,000 7,800 690 3,300 ND*
627187 19.68 - 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 5,000 NI+ -
9/9/97 20.20 - 14.98 81,00¢ 16,600 18,000 1,80¢ 8,600 ND*++* .
21887 19.80 - 15.38 119,000 18,00 l26.0{)0 2,200 C9,500 ND** -
3/12/98 18.07 - t7.11 120,000 16,000 16,000 2,200 9,400 ND*** -
6/22/98 18.2¢ -- 1689 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 5,000 - -
9/18/98 1508 - 1608 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,900 - -
12/23/98 10,67 -- 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 -- --
3/29/99 18.97 - 1621 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -
623799 18.25 - 16.93 41,000 10,080 9,400 1,100 5,000 - -
©/24/99 19.60 - 15.58 40,600 4,880 3,450 1,990 4,560 -~ -
1242399 2021 - 1497 41,900 8,710 9,120 1,150 5,360 - -
32100 18.93 -- 16.25 98,000 14,003 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600
300 19.38 - 1580 140,000 13,004 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200*
91700 19.83 -- 15.35 110,000 17,00¢ 21,000 2,200 9,700 <[QOwwe al
12/5/00 20.30 - 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 a
36/01 19,57 -- 1561 32,000 3.400 1400 58Q 2,300 <200 a
6/8/01 20.59 - 14.59 72,000 9,400 ©,200 1,300 5,800 <200 a
8/27/01 2179 - 1339 116,000 17,000 28,000 2,60 1LB00 <950 a
10/25/01 22,05 - 13.13 135,000 15,000 18,000 2,000 8,700 <350 a
3oz 21.80 - 13.38 3,160 370 180 62 330 <5.0% a
&/10/02 22.83 - 1235 7,800 2,000 L,100 76 570 <100* 3
1521 9/3/Q02 22.03 - 13.18 21,000 2,400 2,200 320 1,400 <500 a
12/22/02 22,70 - 12.51 630 48 56 1% 82 =5.0 a
1/23/03 20.4% - 14.72 1,100 27 32 19 150 <25 a
6/12/03 21.03 - 14.18 10,00G 2,100 1,600 150 660 <250 a
2303 21.40 - 13.81 23,000 4,800 4,800 380 1,700 <50 a
12/22/03 19.33 - 15.88 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 0.5 5.0 -
3/10/04 19,33 — 15.88 3,100 460 290 . 38 240 <50 a
H:\Borsuk - OaklandvQi 2004\ Barsuk 1Q04\Graundwater Concentrations Page 2 of 7




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrtson Street, Oakland, California
Depth 1o SPH Groumdwater
Weli D Date Groundwater  Thickness Eievation TPiig Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Hylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet} (feet) {feet) (ug/Ly
MW-3 8/1/94 -- ) - -- <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <24 - -
3397 12/21/94 18.82 - 15.15 <50 0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - [
(annual sampling) 3/13/95 17.86 - 16.11 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5 - f,g
’ 717595 [8.25 - 1572 - - -- o -- - h
9/28/95 18.00 - £5.97 - -- - -- - - --
12/20/95 18,74 -~ 15.23 - - - -- - - -
3/26/96 18.25 - 15.72 - - - . - - - -
4/10/98 18358 -- 1362 - - -~ -- - -~ -
9/26/96 19.12 - 14.85 - - - - - -~ -
10/28/96 19.1¢ - 14.86 - - - - - - -~
12/12/96 1861 - ) 15.36 - - - - - .

3/31/97 18.35 - 15.62 - - - - - - -
827197 18.81 - 15.16 - - - - - -
5/5/97 19.18 - 14.79 - . - - - - -
12/18/97 1864 - 1533 - - - - - - -
3/12/98 17.56 -~ 16.41 - - - - - B -
6/22/98 18.64 - 15.33 - - - - - - -
/1B/98 18.33 - 1554 - - - -- - - -
1/23/98 18.60 - 15.37 - - - - - - -
3/29/99 17.85 - 16.12 - - -- - - - -
62399 18.67 - 1530 - - - - - - -
9/24/199 18.64 - 15.33 - - - - - - -
12/23/99 19.32 - 14.65 - . -- - -- - -
3/21/00 17.89 - 16.08 -- - - - - - -
73100 18.40 - 1557 - a~ - P -- - -
9700 18.75 -- 15.22 - -- - - - - .

12/5/00 19.03 - 14.94 =50 <{(.5 <05 <D.53 <Q.5 <5.0
3/6/01 18.12 -- 15.85 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
SI8/01 2042 -- 13.95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/27/01 21.09 - 12.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,% <5.0 -
10/25/01 21.29 - 12.68 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 =50 -
3/1/02 21.14 - 12.83 <53 <0.5 «<0.5 =0,5 <0.5 <8.0* -
6/10/02 21.59 - 11.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5.0* -
3401 9/3/02 217 - 12,84 - T .- - - - -
12/22/02 21.94 - 12,07 - - - - - - -
142303 20.08 - 13.93 <50 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 -
4/12/03 2395 - 13,06 -~ - .- - - - -
7/23/03 21.28 - 11.73 - - - - - - -
12/22/03 19.03 - 14.96 - - - - - - -
3/10/04 18.22 — 15,79 <50 <{L5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <35.0 -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Depth to 8PH Groundwater
Well 1D Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (fee) (feer) (feet) {feer) - (na/l)
MW-4 10/28/96 19.32 -~ 14.43 10,000 3,800 429 400 360 <200* ]
3375 12/12/96 19.42 -~ 14.33 11,4000 4,200 410 420 260 32+ --
3317 18.67 - 15.08 ND NI ND ND ND ™D -
6/27/97 19.08 - 14.67 160 49 1.2 ND 59 ND* -
94997 19.13 - 14.42 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 3~ -
12/18/87 19.17 - 14.58 7L 174 8.0 ND ki ND#*** -
3/12/98 L7.6% -- 16,07 1,200 410 21 ND 57 ND*= -
5/22/98 17,63 -~ 16.12 ND ND ND ND ND - --
9/18/98 18.58 - 1517 ND 42 1.6 ND 4.8 -- -
12/23/98 19.01 - 14.74 1,900 1,Go0 76 50 120 - -
32593 18.35 -~ 15.40 WD ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 17.58 - 16.17 WD ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/99 19.05 - 14.7¢ 2,150 3,270 131 34 537 - -
12/23/99 19.41 - 14.34 12,200 3,360 275 424 392 - -
3/21/00 18.42 - 15.33 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,900 1400%* (<35)+** ) a1
3300 18,82 - 14.93 33,000 npoo 720 840 1,800 <200 2
/7106 19.21 - 14.54 26,600 8,800 300 740 1,500 <Bgwe* a6l
12/5/00 15,60 - 14.15 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,500 <200 a
3/6/01 18.24 - 15.51 1,100 400 5.7 <5 20 <5.0 S
9/3/01 2091 .- 12.84 92 19 <(1.5 <0.5 1 <5.0 a
8/27/01] 21.83 - 12.12 49,000 17,000 1700 1,70¢ 3,200 <260 a
10/25/01 2170 - 12,05 57,000 16,000 1,50¢ 1,600 2.600 <300 3
31702 21.53 - 12.22 400 140 23 <Q.5 12 <5.0* a
6/10/02 22.23 - 11.52 <50 15 <0.5 <B.5 <D.3 <3.0% -
4/3/02 21.85 - 11.90 31,600 9,700 300 650 1,100 <1,000 2
12/22/02 22.39 - I1.3& 15,000 11,000 1o 1,100 1,800 <},500 a
1/23/03 20,61 - 13,14 51,000 £8,000 430 1,500 2,200 <§ e al
6/12/03 2120 - 12.55 20 12 <05 <0.5 .o <[0 a
7/23/03 21.51 -- 12.24 20,000 7.606 1¢Q 65 660 <250 a
127224103 159.60 - 14.15 26,000 9,500 200 380 1,108 <150 a
3nend 18.81 - 14.94 14,004 4,800 150 32 530 <460 a
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Sste, 1432 Harrison Street, OGakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (He/Ll)

MW-5 10/28/96 19.88 - 14.75 90 4.0 0.6 <{),50 <0.50 16¥ n

34.53 12/12/%6 20.09 - 14.54 230 5.6 0.9 ND 0.9 j6*
3/3197 19.24 - 15.1% 0 3 ND ND ND ND*
6/27/97 19.16 - 15.47 ND ND WD ND ND ND*
9/9/97 19,93 - 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
12/18/97 19.77 -- 14.36 ND ND ND ND ND ND*+* -
371298 1977 - 14,35 79 2.3 ND D8 ND ND* -
6/22/98 18.08 - 16.35 ND NI ND ND ™D - -
9/18/98 19.12 - 15.5% ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/98 19,60 - 15.03 ND 0.8 0.9 ND ND - -
3/29/99 [8.88 - 15,73 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 18.05 - 16.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/9% 19.61 - 15.02 ND ND ND b ) ND -
12/23/99 20,01 - 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - --
321100 19.05 - 15.38 140 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 k
7/3/04 19.40 - ‘ 1523 &5 8.1 3.1 1.6 7.é <5.0% a
%/7/00 19.62 - 15.01 <50 <Q.5 <(.5 . <5 <0.5 <5.0* -
12/500 2025 -~ 1438 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
3/6/01 1907 - 15.56 81 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 -
6/8/01 20.77 - 13.86 290 220 0.8 <0,5 <Q.5 <3.0 [
8/27/01 21.33 - 13.30 660 24.0 22 13 4.0 <25 a
10/25/01 21.62 - 13.01 53 35 <0.5 <0.5 <@3 <5.0 a
3/1/02 21.4% - 13.14 200 19 0.69 =0.5 <05 <5.0% a
6/10/02 22.15 -- 1248 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
S/3I02 21.50 -- 1312 &0 1.9 <05 <0.5 0.77 <50 a
12/22/02 22.19 - 12.44 82 0.57 - <05 0.68 <0.§ <5.0 a
1/23/03 20.27 - 14.38 <50 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/12/03 21.10 - 13.53 <3G 0.88 <05 <0.% <35 <35.0 -
23403 21.47 - 13.16 <5 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <3.0 -
12/22/03 19.57 - 15.06 <30 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.3 <Q.5 «35.0 -
3/10/04 19,61 - 15.02 990 i 200 2.9 4.0 20 <70 ]
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California
Depth to SPH Graundwaier
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzena Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE MNotes
TOC (feety [feer) {feer) [feet) [T 9]
MW-6 10/28/96 20.02 - 15.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0* u
35.89 12412196 20.18 - 15.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
(annual sampling) 3131/97 19.81 - 16.08 - - - - - - -
6219 1576 - 1812 - - - -- - - -
0/9/47 006 - 15.83 ND NI ND ND ND ND* --
12/18/97 19.9¢ - 1599 ND NI ND ND ND .- -
3/12/98 18.00 - 17.89 ND ND ND ND ND N+ -
6/22/58 1843 - 17.46 ND ND ND NI ND - --
$/13/9% 1310 - 16.79 WD ND ND NI ND -
12/23/9% 19.61 - 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/28/9% 18.92 - 16.97 ND ND ND ND ND - --
5/23/99 18.41 - 1748 ND ND ND ND ND - ) -
9/24/99 15.61 - 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12123799 2030 - 15,59 N ™D ND ND ND - -
321700 18.97 - 16.92 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
7/3/00 1846 - 16.43 549 S.i 2.3 1.1 5.3 <5.0* a
G700 £9.95 - 15.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <3.0% --
12/5/00 24.50 - 1539 <50 =0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
3fsfol 19 .54 -- 1635 =50 <0.5 <05 <05 <35 <30 -
4/8/01 20,92 - 14.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <05 <5.1 -
8/27/01 2137 - © 1452 <50 <0.5 <@.3 =015 <5 <5.0 -
10/25/01 21.5% - 14.30 <50 <(0.5 <3 <0.5 <05 <50 -
3102 21,33 -- 14,56 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* -
6/10/02 21.97 - 13.92 <50 <Q.5 <5 <5 <05 <5 0% -
9/3/02 21.55 -- 14.34 - - - - - - -
12/22/02 22.25 - 13.64 <50 <05 <05 <G 5 <0.5 <5.0
1/23/03 20,47 - 15.42 <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.§ <0.5 <5.0 -
61203  21.09 - 14.80 - - - - - - .
7123403 21.42 - 1447 - - . - - - --
1222103 19.49 - 16.40 - - - - - -
3/10/04 20.20 - 15.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
Trip Blank 3/21/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 A
9/7/00 - - - <50 <0.5 =0.5 <05 <(.5 <5.0 --
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Depth to 5PH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (feer) {feet) (feer) {feet) (ug/L) >
Notes

Abbreviationg

TPHg = Total petvelewsn Wydrocarbons as gasobine by EP A method Modified 3013,

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method 8020,
-- = Mot Sampled/Not Analyzed
<n = Noi detected in sample above n pg/L..
ND = Not detected at minimum quantitation limit. See laboratory reports.
pg/L = micrograms per liter
MTEE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
* = MTBE by EPA Method 8520
** = MTBE by EPA Method 8240
*+* = MTBE by EPA Method 8260
YOCs = volatile organic compounds

x = Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product by the relation:

Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.7 x free product thickness)

* = The wellliead elevation was raised by 0.41 feet when well MW-1 was connected to

the SVE aystem on October 31, 2003,

a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasaline is significant.

b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.

¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment,

d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary cohunn or GC/MS analysis.

&= Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,
no purgeable hydrocarbons were deteczed.

f= Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.

g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil {TPHma) by
EPA method Modified 8015, no TPHmo was detected.

Ih = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
Envirommental Health,

i = Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant.

j = Gasoline range compounds having broad chmmatogriphic peaks are significant.

k = Na recognizable pattern.

| = Sample diluted due to high organic content.

m= Liquid sample that contains greater than 2 vel. % sediment.

n = TOC well elevation was increased by 3 ft based an a benchmark discrepancy discovered
during a well survey performed on September 11, 2002
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | Syseem System Total Well Total Well System System System [mfluent Efﬂu;:nl HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuam Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HC Cane. ' Removal Rate © Rate? Destruction || Cwmwlative
{hrs) (%) (H20) | (prior to dilution) {ppanv) Temp. (after dilution} (ppmv) (pprv) (Ibs/day) (lbs/day) Efficiency’ || Removal®
(sefim) TPHg (degrees F) {cfim) TPHg TPHg Benz TPHg TPHE Benz {%) (Ibs)

12/20/01 13.0 - - 17,000 8258 170 920 <10 <015 50.18 <0.545 | <0.007 - 0
17102 443.2 100% - 12,000 La17 105 1,400 <10 <0,15 47.16 <0337 | «0.005 - 901
2/4/02 576.2 0% - 13,000 ole 130 1,100 <10 <015 52.94 <0.48] <0.007 - 1181
/5102 1268.2 9%% — 16,000 1020 135 1000 <10 «<0.15 43,31 «<0.433 <0.006 2 1687
4202 1939.9 160% - 4,300 715 it4 390 <10 <0.15 14.26 <0366 | <0.005 - 3B99
4/15/02 22532 100%% 136 18.3 4,200 709 * * 28 <0.15 24.67 16 <0.001 99.3 4086
3/6/01 2655.2 0% 77 10.1 5,100 735 * * 14 <0.15 16.58 Q.45 <300 99,7 4499
6/5/02 33733 100% 30 15.1 3,800 652 * * 14 <015 18.41 0.07 <0.001 99.5 4995
2102 4024.9 101% 20 16.3 3,000 672 * * <13 0.16 15.70 <0.078 | «0.001 99.5 5495
B/5/02 4838.8 ‘ 100% a0 11.6 1,%00 667 * * <19 <0.15 7.10 <0037 | <0.001 - 6027
9/10/02 5700.% 100% 80 10,5 1,800 609 * * <10 <0.15 6.08 <0.034 | «0.000 - 6282
10/2/02 6229.7 100% 81 14.0 2,900 801 * * <10 | <0.15 13.04 <0.045 | <0.001 - 6416
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SYE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Total Well System System System [nfluent Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings Uptime Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cane, Inlet Flow Rate HC Cong. ' HC Cone. ' Removal Rate * Rate” Destruction {| Cumulative
(hrs) {40 ('H2Q) (prior to dilution) {ppmv} Temp. {after dilution} (ppmv) {ppmv) (Ibsiday) {Ibs/day) Ef'ﬁcieucy:‘ Remaoval’
(scfim) TPHg {degrees F) f{cfim) TPHg TPHg Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%a) (tbs}
11/6/02 7073.83 130% 82 12.1 1,903 248 * * <10 <Q.15 7.40 <(.039 <0.001 - 6875
12/5/02 77715 100% 90 8.4 1,400 840 * * <10 «<0.15 378 <0.027 <0.000 -t 7089
1/8/03 8380.5 99% a1 5.5 3,100 213 * * <10 <0.15 942 <0.030 | =<0.000 -2 7217
2/12/03 9424 .0 100% 91 7.6 5,200 801 * * <[( <15 12.61 <0.024 <{.000 -2 7548
/4/03 9902.8 103% °0 5.5 4,100 758 * * <10 <0.15 7.27 <Q.018 =0.000 - 7800
4/3/03 10623.3 100% L15 8.5 1,600 802 * * <10 <0.1% 4.86 «(.030 <0.000 - 8018
5/15/03 116259.8 106% 3L 6.7 1,300 340 * * <10 =<0.15 2.80 <{.022 <0.000 - 3222
6/2/03 12061.5 100%4 313 4.4 526 &03 * * <10 <Q.15 0.75 <0.014 | <0.000 3 8272
203 12779.5 100% 120 9.0 580 836 " * <10 <{(.15 1.95 <0.02% | <0.000 2 8295
8/7/03 13641.9 100% 117 7.6 70 149 * * <10 <Q.15 0.90 <0.024 | <0.000 2 8365
WA 142389 100% 116 2.7 2,000 737 * * <10 <0.15 £.19 <0031 | <G00 -2 83189
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Total Well Systeu System System Influent Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasaline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. Tnlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ' HC Conc.! || Removal Rate? Rate? Destauction || Cumulative
(hrs) (%) (‘H20) { (prior to dilation) (ppmv) Temp. (after dilution) {ppmv) {ppmv) (1bs/day} {Ibs/day} Bfficiency’ || Remowt®
(scfm) TPHg (degreez F) (efim) TPHg TPHg | Benz TPHg, TEHg Benz (A (lbs}
107772003 15109.8 100% 119 4.5 1,100 752 * * <10 <0.15 157 <0.014 | <0.000 - 8601
11/11/2003 15881.9 92% 90 9.9 7,000 765 a8 3,700 1.3 0.18 20.11 0.021 0.000 . %652
12212003 163789 9% 96 3.0 2,100 "7 * * <10 | <0.15 2.01 <0.010 | <0000 - 5068
17712004 171809 93% 98 32 2,900 905 * » <10 | <0.15 297 <0010 | «0.000 - 9135
1172004 18021.0 100% 62 4.2 760 853 * * <10 <0.15 1.01 <0.013 | <0.000 - 9239
3/24/2004 188617 83% 82 52 3,100 796 * * <I0 <0.15 5.16 <0.017 | <0.000 w? 9275
4/2/2004 19078.6 92% 8t 52 - - * . - - - - - - 9321
2064:00:00
INokes and Abbreviations:
TPHp = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline
Benz = Benzene
HC = Hydracarbon vapor concentrations measured as TPHg and/or benzene
ppmy = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/l) to ppmy assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
at 1 atmosphere of pressuce and 20 degrees Celsius,
scfm = standard cubic fest per minute
! TPHg and benzene concentrations based on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/or lab results by Modified BPA Methods 8015 and 8020,
Laboratory analytic results for TPHg and benzene aze converted from ug/l 1o ppry using conversion rates of 0,28 for TPHg and 0,308 for benzene.
? The hydrocarbon removal/emission sate is based on the Bay Atea Alr Quality Management's Distriets (B AAQMD) Procefures for Soit Vapor Bxtraction where
Rate = concentration (pprny) x flow rate.(cfm) x 1 1b-moler386x10°%' x molecular weight (36 Lb/lb-male for TP, 78 Ib/Ih-mele for benzene) = 1440 min/day,
*As per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirements are waived if system TPHg effluent concentration is <10.
4 Gasoline Cumalative Removal = The previaus removal rates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previous total removal amount.
The tetal TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or field measvrements. .
* = Flow Rate and Hydrocarbon Concentrations are now measured from the well manifold because: there is no longer any dilution air affecting the calculation of the hydrecarbon removal rate,
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

Well Yacnum Concentration Status
Well ID Date {inches of H,0)  Flow Rate {¢fm) (ppmy) (open/closed)

MW-1 HI/11/03 105 . 1.0 26,000 open
t1/17/03 85 a7 3,530 open
26203 94 i0 5,700 open
12/10/03 93 1.6 11,000 open
12/23/03 95 028 10,000 open
1/7/04 98 0.9 5,050 open
1/23/04 32 0.59 13,100 open
1/30/04 g1 * - open
2711704 62 P 160 open
3/3/04 47 1.0 1,200 open
3/3/04 150 48 589 open
3/10/04 146 kX 233 open
| 324104 7 0925 3,950 open
47204 8 3.2 225 opeEn
VES-i 12/£3/01 -- -- 36,000 apen
12/20:01 25 6.5 43,000 apen
12/27/01 48 2.4 41 000 Open
17402 1460 205 >10.000 open
2/8/02 140 27 =10,600 open
/502 34 6.3 =10,000 open
42102 83 13.5 0,070 open
4/15/02 101 28.2 18,070 0pen
5/22/02 B0 2.5 9,980 open
5/27/02 81 4.5 27,000 apen
6502 77 J 22.1 11,110 open
6/21/62 81 * 7810 open
TG 32 25 10,400 apen
7126/02 81 2.5 5210 open
8/5/02 g0 55 6,020 apen
/1042 80 52 9,180 open
10/2/02 80 105 11,070 open
11/6/02 a2 9.0 4,850 open
§2/5/02 o0 23 4,000 open
1/8/03 92 5.1 2,340 open
1/24/03 95 4.0 2,350 open
314503 it 36 1,750 open
373 93 15 1,360 apen
413103 115 4.0 720 open
4/14/03 116 - 1,180 open
‘ 5/7/03 117 i 35 660 open
| 5/15/03 119 6.0 1.950 apen
5727103 17 4.1 1600 open
6/13/03 118 39 1,525 open
6423/03 118 - - open
742703 119 25* 1,270 open
1103 118 3.5% - open
8/7/03 117 * 50 open

815703 117 1.4* 105 closed
8/26/03 120 ’ 4.0 200 open
9/3/03 116 2.4+ 19¢ open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
‘ Well Vacuum Concentration Status
| Well ID Date (inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)
| ~>VES-1 10/272003 116 7.0 70 closed
10/7/2003 114 21 2 closed
10/15/2003 118 23* 1,650 open
102172003 117 21 1,090 open
1141712003 85 07 2,050 open
122003 94 0.67 1,550 open
12/10/2003 92 0.63 5,700 open
1212372003 95 0.3 7,000 open
17772004 08 05 3,750 open
172342004 82 0.57 12,500 open
173072004 81 0.5 - open
21172004 62 0.25 5,520 open
| 3/3/2004 47 .31 1,515 open
‘ 34372004 150 5.9 5,130 open
| 310/2004 146 07 1,867 open
| 3/24/2004 74 1.0 4,150 open
| 47202004 81 09 135 open
VES-2 12/13/2001 - - 40,000 open
1272072001 25 6.0 42,500 open
122772001 48 12.1 35,000 open
1/772002 100 215 10,000 open
282002 140 251 >10,000 open
3/572002 34 76 >10,000 open
4272002 83 13.2 - open
411572002 102 241 1,347 open
572202002 21 26.1 1,888 open
SIATr2002 81 05 4710 open
6/5/2002 79 20.7 2,090 open
67212002 &2 47 1,820 open
77212002 81 289 5210 apen
712612002 81 13.1 1,515 open
8/5r2002 80 10.5 1,925 open
91072002 &0 89 1,850 open
10/2/2002 80 8.5 3,370 open
11652002 82 9.0 2,180 Dpen
12/572002 90 - 1,870 open
1/8/2003 92 - 6,210 open
172472003 95 40 9,630 apen
3/4/2003 %0 25 5,790 open
¥17/2003 93 - 2,020 open
4/3/2003 115 - 3,230 open
i 4/14/2003 116 - 2,980 open
57742003 n7 20 700 open
511572003 119 30 475 open
SIT2003 17 53 515 open
| 6132003 118 a1 525 open
| 612312003 118 - - open
7722003 19 g% 385 apen
7/11/2003 118 5* - apen
8/7/2003 17 15.2% 250 open
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CAMBRIA

‘ Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date {inches of H,0)  Flow Rate {cfm) (ppmv) {open/closed)
->VES-2 B/15/2003 117 B.5* . 165 open
| 812672003 121 4.2 245 open
‘ /352003 116 - * 1,295 open
| 107202003 120 40 410 open
104772003 118 17 1,120 open
10/15/2003 119 21 1350 open
1072142063 119 21 1,675 open
1141772003 85 1.9 1,115 open
124272003 94 2.0* 460 open
12/10,2003 92 2.0 1,740 open
1212372003 95 1.5 1.510 open
11712004 98 L& 600 open
172372004 82 1.6 90 open
173072004 81 * - open
211/2004 62 2.1* 130 open
31372004 47 0.87 3,460 open
3/372004 150 6.8 883 open
3/10/2004 146 * 1.9% open
| 32412004 74 19 6,800 open
| 47272004 31 10 3,350 open
VES-3 1241372001 - - 38,000 open
1272002001 25 7.0 41,500 open
12/27/2001 48 12 61,000 open
17742002 100 225 >10,000 open
21872002 140 26.5 >10,000 open
3/5/2002 47 75 >10,000 open
4/2/2002 24 11.1 - open
41152002 102 24.8 4,260 open
562212002 85 165 7,080 open
50272002 51 6.7 7,010 open
6/5/2002 85 14.7 5,290 open
| 62172002 30 25.5 3,450 open
| 79202002 82 322 43820 open
1262002 81 93 3,400 open
8/5/2002 80 4.5 3,380 open
9/10/2002 80 7.1 3,150 open
10/2/2002 &0 4.0 2,140 open
117672002 a2 55 1,215 open
12/572002 90 4.5 1,015 open
1/8/2003 92 5.5 3,840 open
172472003 95 30 6,040 open
34,2003 o0 . 3.5 3,430 open
3/1772003 93 1.3 1,980 open
4/3/2003 115 35 1,900 open
4/14/2003 116 - 1,950 open
57742003 117 1.5 1,320 open
5/1572003 119 2.6 1,530 open
572772008 117 1.6 1,250 open
6/13/2003 118 1.5 1,000 open
6/23/2003 113 - - open
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
‘ ‘Well Vacuum Concentration Status
: Well ID Date (inches of H,0}  Flow Rate (cfm) {ppmv} {open/closed)
-->VES-3 7i2/03 119 14* 850 open
7/11/03 118 £D - open
8/7/03 117 25 375 open
8/15/03 117 2.1 330 open
8/26/03 123 24 5 cloged
9/3/03 116 3.9* 31,430 apen
1042/03 121 Elt 5 closed
1703 117 19 225 chosed
10/ 1 5/03 118 23 10 closed
10/21/03 118 21 70 closed
1117403 13 20 1.425 open
12/2/03 94 1.3 280 close
12/19/03 92 22 100 open
12/23403 95 20 50 open
1/7/04 o8 0.6 4,310 open
1/23/04 a2 - 425 3,629 open
1/30/04 a1 0.7 - open
21104 b2 03 1,230 apen
| 33004 47 0.39 3,320 open
? 3/3/04 150 5.6 1,990 apen
3/10/04 146 37 285 open
3/24/04 74 19.7%* 40 open
4/2/04 81 .5 1,240 apen
VES-4 12/13/01 — - 35,000 open
12/20/01 25 4.9 46,500 apen
12/27/01 48 12.2 53,000 open
1702 100 23 =10,000 open
1802 140 281 >10,000° open
3/5/02 47 9.3 >10,000 open
472102 84 1.5 - open
47£5/02 102 225 5,350 apen
5/22/02 80 287 . 570 open
5/27/02 81 6.3 10,460 open
6/5/02 30 18 4,490 apen
6721702 81 4L.5 2,580 gpen
72102 81 33 9,690 open
F26M)2 41 23 2230 open
8/5/02 g 4.4 6,160 apen
9/10/2 8¢ . 55 2,410 open
10/2/02 80 3.5 1,777 open
11/6/02 &2 4.5 920 open
12/5/02 90 7.0 420 open
1/8/03 92 4.0 1.805 apen
112403 95 50 2,720 open
3/4/03 90 40 . 1,390 open
311703 93 1.0 1,300 apen
4/3/03 115 23 1090 opett
4/14/03 116 - £,050 open
1T 117 18 60 open
5/15/03 119 2.7 2,100 open

HiBorsuk - Qakland\O\2004\1Q04\Parameters Page 4 of 5




CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
‘Well Vacunm Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0) Flow Rate (cfrm) (ppmv) {open/closed)
—->VES-4 512772003 117 2.0 1,850 open
6/13/2003 118 20 1,800 open
6/23/2003 118 - - open
7212003 119 17+ 1,550 open
71172003 118 22 - open
87712003 117 2.6 1,550 open
&/1572003 117 28 630 open
8/26/2003 122 37 465 open
9/3/2003 - — 25 closed
10/2/2003 117 7.5 2,550 open
107712003 116 17 15 close
1041542003 117 30 75 clased
10/21/2003 17 28 50 closed
11/17/2003 86 3.0 70 elosed
12/10r2003 92 30 2,850 open
127232003 95 05 2,300 open
1/7/2004 o L0 46,000 open
112372004 82 0.65 12,000 open
1/30r2004 81 * - open
2111/2004 62 0.45 4770 open
332004 47 0.93 7,010 open
| 332004 150 22 4,270 open
| 1072004 146 16 65 open
3/2472004 74 0.7 3,500 open
47273004 81 0.9 120 open

Notes.

Hydrocarbon concentrations are measured using a Horiba MEXA-554 gag analyzer. Concentration readings above 10,000
ppmy are above the instrament calibration and are not reliable.

- = Data nat available or not collecied

* = Unable to get reading due to the presence of water

** = Well seal cracked, allowing ambient air to short-circuit vapor extraction. Weil seal replaced.

H:\Borsuk - CakiandO\2004\1 Q04\Parameters Page50of5
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CAMBRI/

 Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

Product | Amountof | Casing | Comment
Thickness Product Diam,

Removed L — S—
by
&z | tolal- 7% 047
-11/\?4'1“
Mu -3 11 2g 18.92
MW -4 (1, %0 128\
MA-C I 3g \9.61¢
AW-C 1o 2.0.1D

Project Name: Pooc on Y _ Project Number/Task: S&szgl_aﬂ

Measured By: ’!'T;PM ! e : Date: 'S{(BL/_D’{'

L3

F:\Field Services\Forms\gw monitoring. wpd




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
>roject Name: GX)(%LL\( Cambria Mgr: (Y Well ID: [\],1- {
2roject Number: 54 0-0133 l ey Date: D 'I_\ :—:’J o4 Well Yield:

site Address:
ih32 VacriSon SV -
Technician(s

_CZ.LML,_C&_—_O\_‘\M badec <6, i:*rv

[nitial Depth to Water: {3, g2 Total Well Depth: -5 .42~ Water Column Height: ] .6©

. &5
Purging Device: 4" & (ec

Start Purge Time: 3.3,

Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 44" 0 pve

Volume/ft: 1 Casing Volume: & .2 4~ 3 Casing Volumes: {1 8.7 2.

Did Well Dewater?: Y ¢ < Total Gallons Purged: g%

Stop Purge Time: 37 2§

Total Time: q”“ n¢

Well Diam. Volume/ft ons
asing Yolume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume () (uS)
2.3¢C | ezt 7.3.0 1.4 31 240 Well Den
Trhde %M; : oy Y | :‘-ﬂ!-‘*& i"-ﬂ)u!
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
sy I1S/8020
M oo RYEX MTRf | B0
ME 2 [wlo-]— 25§ (412 | LY 5260

FEMPLATENPORMS\FIELDAWELY SAMP2. WPD

M 573194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: (B oy Y CambriaMgr: Gyl WellID: Mt )- 1
Project Number: &y, oy 38/ 087 Date: 3 I 1 ut?J Qq Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: _ Well Diameter: 2 ™ [} pve

32 WacriSon SA.

. . Technician(s):
_Qudond Ca | digppcable balec e [TF

1 Initial Depth to Water: |4 ., 2% Total Well Depth: 4, 7 @ Water Column Height: & o
| 7
Volume/ft: o.'é6 1 Casing Volume: />, q =7 3 Casing Volumes: 7 3L
Purging Device:-%:}'?zu“ Did Well Dewater?:  40) Total Gallons Purged: 2
Start Purge Time: 7,‘: 15 Stop Purge Time: 4 : % G Total Time: J U ms 1 S,
Well Diam. Volnmcf&(gallot;s!
Zasing Volume = Water colwing height x Volume/ ft. o 0.16
& 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
| Yolume O (us)
i _
23 ] 13.5 G. 15 215
7.:3¢ T 23.% G\ R 237
- L.de > 13.8 & of 45
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
- 8018/ 3020
2-4<| 3uoa ML | 1My BYEX MTE S
M- | 3]l 3260

TEMPLATE\PORMSWFIELAWELLS AMP2. WPD

M 33154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name:  (Rnreqy Y CambriaMgr: ¢ H WellID: M1}~
Project Number: £y, 0123 [ogs| Date: > | 1o © ¢ Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter:-2." [ pve

k32 VacriSen -

. Technici :
_Oivend, Ca | disppcalle baiec - H?Zn(sf-r\: o

Initial Depth to Water: {3, 2 7 Total Well Depth: @ % ., R© Water Column Height: § ¢ 2
Volume/ft: © .{{ 1 Casing Volume: .q ¢ 3 Casing Volumes: -7 .72
Purging Device: -Dp\'.:{- ?:;S' * Did Well Dewater?: 4 p Total Gallons Purged: "%
Start Purge Time: {1 . \ O Stop Purge Time: |72 7§ Total Time:  Z9m; » g
Well Diam. Yolume/ft gg;ﬂ_@ )
Tasing Volume = Water colum height x Volame/ ft. 2" 0.16
& 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°C) (uS)
{1220 \ AN -1 2 849
2038 2 1.9 ‘6 .48 393
\2.40 % 7.0.7 6.SO £ ToY~
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
| oy !
g |2von Mol |\wgetix mreg | 801573070
Mi-> | shelos V1 260

TEMPLATEWORMS\FIELINWELL SAMP2.WPD

Msawms




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
;roject Name: 3.ccny CambriaMgr: (o \{ Well ID: [\ -+
Date: S{1o(o4 Well Yield:

Project Number: 540-0V33 !Dﬂ

Site Address:
k32 Nacrison V.

Sampling Method:

Well Diameter: 7. 0 pve

Technician(s?:
<se [TV

_CQkvond, Ca | dgpacable boleg

[nitial Depth to Water: | ® .Q|

Total Well Depth: 7 <, 5O

Water Column Height: © ¢4

Volume/ft: D.\E 1 Casing Volume: . q} 3 Casing Volumes: 1. 13
Purging Deviceiv;é:‘\: Qﬁ“- Did Well Dewater?: no Total Gallons Purged: "%

Start Purge Time: [ 7 SO

Stop Purge Time: /: /g

Total Time: 24 py1 1

Well Diam. Volumefft (gallons)
Sasing Volume = Water coluron height x Volume/ i 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Yolume °C) (us)
Lo \ 2z .3 CA7 te3
Lilo 2z 271 .~ &Y £ 72
1.20 2 2.1 & 1y TH3
Fe = mg/l.  ORP= mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
: o IV 1PNy RYEX MTRS 8 1s/30z0
low{l 125 |3Vo ,
Mh—  |Shelesil. 3260

TEMPFLATE\PORMSFIELINWELLSAMP2 WFD

M 53154




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
i;rojcct Name: (Bncap Cambria Mgr: (A v Well D: (1 V- &
Date: 5 |vo [0y Well Yield:

Project Number: =y, »_ny gg].bﬂ

Site Address;
xp 2 YacriSon -

_C_Zk,\gnﬂa (o

Initial Depth to Water: | 1.6 |

Sampling Method:

Well Diameter: 2" 0 pve

Technician(s);

_O\jSﬁS.mk’& If)a:\\e(

Total Well Depth: 2 8-S«

se [TF
Water Column Height: .77 =

Volume/ft: 2 0.0 1 Casing Volume: | 39 3 Casing Volumes: &, | 9
Purging Device: "”’1,;'.:(_‘,3“‘ Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged: &L
Start Purge Time: - %\‘-‘s Stop Purge Time: /" hbe Totai Time: [G i S
Well Diam. Yolume/ft (zallons
Zasing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. PASEE 0.16
& 065
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
[“fO [.§ 1.7 .34 11s
L' 45 2 Zo-8% | &.4& 639
(. S0 t 48 10- | L-44 6RE
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
ML 1PH @TEX‘MT'sf 3015/3020
P 4V Y 1 8
Mi-g [sliele+] 155 3260

\TEMPLATENPCRM S\FIELTAWELL S AMP2. WFPD
M 5/3154




CAMBRIA
&

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name:  (2nc a4y Cambria Mgr: Well ID: M1}~ &
Project Number: ¢, »_ny 23 IOQ"T Date: 2, J 1o Lo ot Well Yield:
- >5
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2" [ pve
kg2 VeriSonn - . Techniciantoy
Mﬂgﬁn___wh ba\ec SO }T 1

Initial Depth t0 Water: .2, 1>

Total Well Depth: 79 O 0

Water Column Height: =7 .20 -

Volume/ft: O, (& 1 Casing Volume: | 2.4 3 Casing Volumes: 3, —y+
' L &
Purging Dcvicez%:i_'m < Did Well Dewater?: PRy, Total Gallons Purged: <.
Start Purge Time: <y " ©© Stop Purge Time: 24y Total Time: IYm,; a8
Wel Diam. Volume/ft (pallons}
Zasimg Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
-6 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Yolume °C) (us)
1:0% 1.$ LL.2 | 6.49 BN LY
2 Lo 2.5 (.5 é Sy 3T
2.°1¢ %.< z1.7 &St Al
Fe = mg/L ORP = mY . DO= mg/L
Sample ID Date Time { Container | Preservative ) Analytes Analytic
Type Method
<. Zvoo. M| 1Py RYEX MTRS 8015/3020
M- 2liefoe| 2.2 . 3260

\TEMPLATEFORMS\FIELIAWELL SAMP2. WPD
M 51194
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é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925.798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Wehbsite: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Holls 5¢, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188/057; Borsuk-
Oakland

Date Sampled:  03/10/04

Date Received:  03/11/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported:  03/18/04

Client P.O.

Date Completed: 03/18/04

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 4403192
March 18, 2004

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #540-0188/057; Borsuk-Qakland project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours,

Y

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




119 2nd Avenue South, #D¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccanipbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

Client Project ID:  #540-0188/057; Borsuk-
Oakland

Cambria Env. Technology Date Sampled: 03/10/04

35900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 03/11/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 03/15/04-03/17/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/15/04-03/17/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analyrical methods:  SW2021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SWSG30B

Wark Order: 0403192

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzens Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % SS
GOlA MW-1 W 22,000,a,1 ND<100 190 250 ND<10 5100 20 | 854
002A MW-2 w 3100,a ND<50 460 290 38 240 10 | 103
003A MW-3 W ND ND ND ND ND ND i 364
004A Mw-3 w 14,000,2 ND<400 4800 150 320 330 50 | 952
005 MW-5 W 990,a ND<70 200 29 4.0 20 330 104
006A MW-6 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 87.0
#DEP::;“Hi m{zzgﬁ;‘; w 50 5.0 0.5 1] 0.5 0.5 I | pg/l
above the reporting limit s NA NA NA NA f NA NA 1 img/Kg

# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samptes and all TCLP & SPLP extracis are reporied in ug/L, soil/sludge/sclid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/eil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH patiern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) stronply aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTRE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925.708-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbelt.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0403192

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SWs030B BatchID: 10722 Spiked Sample ID: 0403199-001A
Sample | Spiked ms* MSD* MS-MSD | LCS LCSD JLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
boL | gl | %Rec. |%Rec | %RPD |%Rec. %Rec.! %RPD | Low  Hgh

TPH(btex) £ ND €0 98.3 102 372 103 101 1.95 70 130
M [ wp | 10 | 1o | w7 | aes | 14 | w3 | e | w0 10
benzene | w [ 10 | e | | 2o | | | e T e e ]
Toluene ol wo | Te | es | w2 | 23 | s | e | 1 | w0 10 |

mobeme | o | w0 [ T oais | we | | o200 | w130
_)(_);Ien;s - 7ND ;0 9.6” W_——le(rJ’(r)j _408 _-_-!00 963 1 374 1 70” -130 )

Cwsss e [ 10 [To [ hes | ose2 [ |owez | ooz | w0 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LGSD = Laboratory Contrat Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPDY = 100 * {MS - MSD) 7 ({MS + MSD) / 2).

*MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery,

E TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID,
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for Soif matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or
analyte content

DHS Certification No. 1644 i QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD e 1 of
110 Second Avenue South, #D7

é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
&7 o5y 198-1620 WorkOrder: 0403192
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Gretchen Hellmann TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable

Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510) 420-9170 Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188/057; Borsuk-Qakland 5900 Holiis St, Ste. A Date Received: 3/11/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 3/11/04

I Requested Tests (See legend below) )
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | & | 7 [ 8 [ 9 10 [ 11 [ 12 ] 13 [ 14 [15]
[0403192-001 MW-1 Water  [3/10/043:55:00PM (]| A | A ]
0403192-002 MW-2 Water  [3/10/04 2:45:00PM| [J | A i
0403192-003 MW-3 Water | 3/10/04 12:45:00 | [] ]| A
0403192-004 MW-4 Water  [3110/04 1:26:00PM| (1| A ' .
0403192-005 MW-5 Water  [3110/04 1:55:00PM| [ | A
0403192-006 MW 6 Water  [3/10/04 2:20:00PM| [] | A - | t
Test Legend;
(1] G-MBTEX W | (2] PREDF REPORT [3] | 4] | 5] |
L6 ] ] L7 ] l8] I 9] | 10] I
(1] 1 [12] ] [13] | [ 14] ] 115] |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Sampies are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returmed to client or disposed of at client expense,




GQ\?@,W | g4y A

CHAIN QOF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q Q 0 &
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO. CA 945515560 _ , RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 35DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? 5 Yes [ No
Report To: : v BillTo! Cawmbat a EJ\\] Analysis Request . Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. o '
6262 Hollis Street fé? ;\‘
. . W [ < -—t
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: E =1 = <
Tele: 510 420 - 0100 o4 1og Fax: 510-450-8295 S| 1213 = . aa
Project # Gyo- o 2% ‘fc S1 _ Project Name: Roemb - Queland g Al = 0 o)
Project Location: 4 2,7, Herisen st LObland Ck é %” E g ; q g E
Sampler Signature: < ) 2 &3 o s - €
i AMP METHOD |2la |25, |2 alg & 2 -
SAMPLING o | MATRIX | oppcrrvent 812|515 (8] |28 = & =
el & | HEH RN EIER R e
gi s 3 SISIN8 S8R g
SAMPLEID ) 0y pron £ E ElLslgi 221822128223 - €t
{(Field Point Name) 3 . 2] 2 @ 23l glslt|igleglzigl Tl I2 K
Date | Time gtég 50l dﬂbﬁgmmgkggssﬁgit
I S el 3S WTFS TlElE |« | ) =
\E 3o =u=ﬁ‘B%Ea’aoﬁ%éogﬁﬁﬁﬁg?ﬁ%&&goﬁié’ gf:;
'*3' M- L 3o [5:65 [ Noa X XX X
2504\ '\ 3 o {248 T [Nk | X Lr X
3P MAN-T lto |17V |3 [DeA|x X | % X
e MLI~ 4§ 3lto 125 | Lo Jx XX ¥
>H_ MW - § 34D 11:55 |3 Nealx ¥ X X
:ﬂ Mw - & _ z’l"D 12013 hb)&)( 3} Pal
] i
Relinguis Date: Time: Received By: Remarks: ICE/e
. I ' GOOP CONDITION.__, A/ 'APPROPRIA
] HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTANERS —____
Relidquished By: DECHLORINATED IN LAR, PRESERVED IN LAB
J/‘x\ﬂ\dﬁ FRESERVATION . Ao |METALSI o
Relingijyhgd By:
AP e

A f
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Analytical Results for SVE System Operation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

htips//www.mecampbell.com E-tmail: main@mecampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled:  01/07/04
BORSUK -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  01/08/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported: ~ 01/13/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 01/13/04

WorkOrder: 0401068

January 13, 2004

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

I). theresulis of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4), a bill for analytical services.

Al analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your:

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue Seuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. _ Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:ffwww.miccampbeil.com E-muil: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled: 01/07/04
BORSUK -
5900 Hollis St. Suite A . Date Received: 01/08/04
Client Contact; Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 01/08/04
Emeryville, CA 94608
‘ Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/08/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0401068
| Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
| 001A INF A 25900,a ND<45 20 19 ND<5.0 46 20 113

002ZA EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 o

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 ! | ul/L
ND means not detected at or P
above the reporting linmit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

e —. ——

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-agueous liguid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbel] Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified ar weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) highter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £} one 10 a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager

hat




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: pain@mecampbell. com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkCrder: 0401068

EPA Method: SW8021B/B015Cm  Extraction: SW5030B BatchID: 9933 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD LCS-LCSD |Accepiance Criteria (%)

ul/L uli/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH({btex)E N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 93,3 94.9 1.66 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 98.7 101 1.93 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 108 109 0.775 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 NA N/A N/A 112 110 121 70 130
Ethy:benzm N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 1il 111 0 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 WA N/A NIA 110 110 0 Ll 130
%S8: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A i1 110 0.776 7 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Labgratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Dreviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS and / or MSD gpike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND cantains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) f that specific sample malrix interferes with spike racovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sumogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = anaiyte concendration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
anatyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.
J" 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

1
(925) 798-1620

Roport to:
Ron Scheele
Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94508

TEL: {510) 420-Q0700

FAX: (510) 420-3394
ProjectNo: #540-0188-61; BORSUK
PO

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY REGORD =~ -

WorkOrder: 0401068

Bill to; Requested TAT: § days
Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received: 1/8/04

Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 1/8/04

o

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Sample iD ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold] 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 56 [ 8 [ 7 [ 8 [ 9 [10] 11 ] 12 ] 13 ] 14 [15
0401068-001 INF Air 1/7/04 3:30:00PM| [1] A J
0401068-002 EFF Air 117004 3:30:00PM | [T | A ] |
Test Legend:
(1]__emerexpemv | [2] Y [ I __]
(6] ! [7] | L8] B 9] i 10] i
1] I 112 | [13] o 114] ; 8] ]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Conmumnents:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days aiter results are reported uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




“Tffi& OL{-O 10 "-L:' @
=1 ax '

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MCCAMPBI%ULL ANALYTICAL INC, TURN AROUND TIME: 0 Q Q
et e O RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (325) 798-1620 Fax; (925) 798-1622 ~j EDF Required? — Yes No
Report To;  Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Conmunents
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. =
5900 Hollis Street Suite A . 3
g Emeryvilte, CA 94608  E-mail: _ghellmann@cambria-env com g E ~ é
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax: 510 420-9170 = o1 S
Project #:  540-0188-01 Project Name: BORSUK 3 o <z — g
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Sgreet, Opkland, California e ;%’ g 2 ; D g
Sampler Signature: %/%’//ﬁ = G § a S - <
‘ At METHOD |8 |3 |23 2 |ml3 & 2
/ SAMPLING A IR EREIEIRE 2
o | 2 HEEERESHEHBBERHEIRE
(Fieid Point Name) | = , I " AN I R I I AR R I e
Date | Time 219 |y onl & B MEIER IR I A
S| &|2l3 5|25 g0z ElE| 231228 = 2l21213|2/5 g
= | 2 |Z|S2HS|EE Eo|E|EIEICIG|E|h a5 &S5 38|
wp INF System ! Jog. 33 t |7 X X
-2t EFF System  [ilfon I Zumg |1 | TH X X

s

/

Remarks: Reportin ppm(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).

. !
/ / Ay
Y{clinqui ed By: A 7at : Time: Received By:
f' ' U ’ 7;{4/ 5 pr SU-—'Y{A Leﬁc.k_lr\-lb-r\ . ICE/e -
- Tirme. Use 20 mL injection volume, Goof;“'o‘am \/ \/

AN/
flinquished By:/ ~ — Dal [ Recavfify. - |
ﬁi&/ [‘E’{[}% !/é FI5 L/ j 7@{,’;7 = G 5,\ G Egﬁgﬁmﬁw AFPROPRIATR

Please email results.

/.72 A i (RS SR

-

A

A\




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Ié - MeCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61; Date Sampled:  02/11/04
BORSUK -

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  (2/12/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  02/18/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 02/18/04

WorkOrder; 0402172
February 18, 2004

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2  analyzed samples from your #540-0188-61; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories sttives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Your

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbetl.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-61, Date Sampled: 02/11/04

BORSUK

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received: 02/12/04

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 02/13/04

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/13/04

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm

Work Order: 0402172

Lab I Client ID

Matrix

TPH(g)

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

DF

% 58

001A INF

A

760,a

ND<6.0

2%

1.7

ND<0.50

35

2 93.9

002A EFF

A

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1 97.2

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv {ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
WD means not Jetected at or
above the reporting limit

A
8

10
NA

1.5
NA

0.15

0.15 11 ul/L
NA mg/Kg

NA 1
I —— S R GRS—

L I R E— |
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/l, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in Hg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous Jiquid samples in mg/L.

|
015 |

NA |

0.15
NA

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surtogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sarple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; J) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear o be

derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.
J‘ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0402172
EPA Method: SWB80216/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 10344 Spiked Sample 0. N/A
Sample| Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD*} LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
ulsL ul/L % Rec, | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH(btex)* N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 102 103 1.49 70 130
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 95.7 98.1 247 70 130
Benzene NiA 10 N/A N/A N/A j02 106 3.67 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 98.5 101 223 70 130
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A W/A N/A 105 107 205 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 96.3 100 3.74 70 130
%85: N/A ) 10 - N/A N/A N/A 98 103 4.34 70 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laborataory Cantrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (M3-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2). -

* MS and / or MSD spike recovaeries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte conoentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high mairix or
analyte content.

DHS Certification Na. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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/ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. : TURN AROCUND TIME: Q Q. 0O
[0 2" AVENUE SDUTH, #07 .
PACHECO, CA 94533-5560 X . . RUSH 24 HOUR 43 HOUR 35 DAY
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-{622 EDF Required? — Yes  X{No
Report To: _ Gretchen Hellmann Bill To:  SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. o
5900 Hollis Street_Suite A 18
Emeryville, CA 94608  E-mail: ghellmann@cambria-env.com E g =
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax: 5104209170 2l lal= <
Project #  540-0188-61 Project Name: BORSUK g1 14 s = a
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California % % S g ; 5 g
| Sampler Signature EAW \I\J\_}\J\j\ @ Sl E o @ - g
‘sAMPLING MATRIX |00 1Sia|2 50 12 813 |G A
@ PRESERVED! 2|3 |37 |&1 (22| |z g
2| 2 | HEEEHENEEHREERE
: ; gt s IR %% &8 L35
SAMPLE ID LOCATION g g El&le g|Zi2|2l2 5|5 81238
{Field Point Name) Dat . 3 @ ElRlg gl ol8lete slu|Zle =l
ate | Time 21918 2| 5 ﬁtﬂbiﬂifﬁxggggf’gs—%
vl 2l8E a2 = A |l 4| = =13l g
I P e E R HE R E R HE R EEE EE
(/"1NF ' System 2_(“[0&, A(‘{’M l Tb X X 7
~{ EFF System [ 2fufr] dpwa [T | TO X X g A
| ol
]
/L/ ra
ICE® e 4
GOOD CON] i
HEAD 3PACE IT.
DE; R _l-_-
E RN .
P A | L | | ‘
(f linqyished B \k é’al;-' Time: 1 Recsived By: Remarks: Report in ppm{v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v).
- : ! : ithe: ived B - Use 20 mL injection volume,
e
‘ Please email results.
BCCWVE
( M’W\ \/jv/\m/v




McCampbell Analyiel, nc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™

i é - Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

1h7 | (925)798-1620 WorkOrder: 0402172

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5days
Gretchen Helimann TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: (510} 420-3394 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188-61; BORSUK 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  1/12/2004
Emetryvilie, CA 94608 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed.: 1/12/2004

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold[ 1 ' 2" 377 4 5 T 8 7 ' @ SRR TR R TN
0402172-001 _ TUWNE AR eymood ) A TR e
osoi7z002 | CEFF | A | e2fveood [ OD A - v T ]
Test Legend;
{11 GMBTEXPPMV | 3 D 4
s T 9l ]
R £ 1 B . 14!

__ Prepared by: Elisa Venegas
Comments: REP IN PPMV: REPORTING LIMIT IS 10PPMV; PLEASE EMAIL T

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense,




j . 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www. mccamnpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project 1D:  #540-0188-01; Date Sampled: 03/24/04
BORSUK
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 03/25/04
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 03/26/04
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/26/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Exiraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0403415
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001A INF A 3100,a ND=50 20 20 ND=<10 27 40 | 70.3
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND NI ND 1 | 105

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/l,) conversion for TPH{g) assumes the molecutar weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1 jul/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

[* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
produst/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); <} highter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounde having broad chromatagraphic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from pasoline (sloddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) cne to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RE(‘ORD
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 o ") 2

B

T 2% AVENUE SOUTH, #107 ‘ ig HOU
PAGHECO, (A 04533-3540 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY

Teléohine: (925 768-1620 Fac {925 798-1623 FEDF Required?  yes K Ne o
Report To:  Grelchen Hellmann Bill To.  SAME Analvsis Reguest Other | Comments

- Company, Cambpris Environmental Techoalogy, Inc, l! e 1 i i f |
S400 Hollis Street Soite A R~ ; !
| Emeryvifie CA 94608 E-mall ghefimam@eanbriaeuvcom __ _|E| |3 | "’ Pt
. - P - s - = b I o H
| Tale:  310420.3205 Fax: 314 420-9170 = Igle ! i::’ ‘
Project §: 540-0188—6[ Project Name:  BORSUK 3 algl , G ‘ {
: ; T3 Horeon S - S T .2 1E o ;o o
Project Location: 2 Harrlsan Street Ouklans iifornia & &1 2 R i " =
5 J = H& 1ele| (2] (B | & Z |
“‘a”]n!er S ﬂnatl‘l“’ rf Prr.y) ?:?‘ H &3 § 5\' = - boat? g '—\?" i i
it e PR Z el ] = = o i % i
- - AETHGD Wi i P [ax] o1 [ s i
}/‘{“‘P”NG o | MATRIX | oprcepvin L{E Azl & gia| | » 2 !
o i gl 5 T T 15 2B B2 2igigigisielgialE |
SAMPLE D LOCATION E1E | l f I r glalg|® 4 2|2 r 212213 25 J }
{Fizlid Poipy Namel | o ) 215 o T R = A A N I I A NN
Date | Time = b . el Rigi PSR BiISIgiQin|Tioie i
2] o |2, | B __1[0]«3 e = | = 2440 "" ol R TN -‘ !
o] 2lEFeis ElTiZIGIBIE s Sl | IR Ela Ria] !
= | & (& EndlEs g 815,82 & SikeiB BeEIS &80 2]
. L — i F
_J INF : Systein 5/%‘/&;,- 2o |1 | Thy L X ! S I S L | L i
o~ - ot /- L : — : H — i SRS SRS S B S S S [ . " ]
e EFF Swem  Ridmplesdo |1 T ][ X Y] 1 l - T _
-t ] & i i : ; ! 7
S RS— T Y A A U S IS
] ! T
— o e
Bl 0 O 11 A Y I O IS
e i f
| ‘ __
| | | _
i i i
i . { I ]
L ! wﬁm“
: _ ¥

J 13 - : ! i
B fl‘ ,‘l‘*‘ﬁ'” BY M jé./ ?‘ ‘Regeived By: Z@@ 4 ]Remarks: Report in ppm(v}; Reperiing Limit is 10 ppmiv).

Re“ 's}‘ed RN A it I,M Re 4% 2@ Use 20 mL injection volume.
| --" = — ' i Please email results,

! ' Liage: Time, | R ,ened.‘v‘?ﬁ (Q@L
) s :§.-fa Ml e
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CAMBRIA

e APPENDIX D

GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6192644000
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/30/2004 12:18:32 PM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title: 1st Qtr 2004, GW Analyical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

| Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=679855CAMBRIA%2DEM  4/30/2004




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Meny | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found]
Your file has been successfully submitted!

1st Qtr 2004, GW Depth Data for 1432 Harrison St,
Qakland

Submittal Date/Time: 4/30/2004 12:21:41 PM

Confirmation
Number: 8411854386

Submittal Title:

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://est.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp folder=791544CAMBRIA%2DE...  4/30/2004




